

No. 17-204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE APPLE IPHONE ANTITRUST LITIGATION,

APPLE INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT PEPPER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062-2000
(202) 463-5337

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.
Counsel of Record
DANIEL G. SWANSON
THEANE EVANGELIS
SAMUEL ECKMAN
ELIZABETH DOOLEY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
(213) 229-7804
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION VIOLATES <i>ILLINOIS BRICK</i>	4
A. Under <i>Illinois Brick</i> , Only Direct Purchasers Have Standing To Sue For Treble Damages.....	4
B. The Decision Below Creates Precisely The Type Of “Exception” To The Direct Purchaser Rule That This Court Has Rejected.....	6
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Have Especially Pernicious Effects On E-Commerce	12
II. THIS CASE ILLUSTRATES A GROWING PROBLEM IN ANTITRUST CLASS-ACTION LITIGATION	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 686 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	14
<i>In re Fla. Cement & Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 674 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 207 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	18
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	16
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 478 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	17
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	2, 5, 6, 16
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 226 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Royal Printing Co. v. Kimberly Clark Corp.</i> , 621 F.2d 323 (9th Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	15
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)	14
Other Authorities	
Alexei Alexandrox, <i>Pass-Through Rates in the Real World: The Effect of Price Points and Menu Costs</i> , 79 Antitrust L.J. 349 (2013).....	15
Andrew I. Gavil, <i>Thinking Outside the Illinois Brick Box: A Proposal for Reform</i> , 76 Antitrust L.J. 167 (2009)	11
Deborah A. Garza, et al., <i>Antitrust Modernization Commission Report and Recommendations</i> 265 (Apr. 2007), https://govinfo.library.unt.edu/amc/report_recommendation/amc_final_report.pdf	10, 15
Donald W. Hawthorne, <i>Recent Trends in Federal Antitrust Class Action Cases</i> , 24 Antitrust 58 (Summer 2010)	15

Ed Shelley, <i>The State of Subscriptions on the App Store</i> (ChartMogul Feb. 5, 2018)	19
Lee F. Berger & Sophie J. Sung, <i>The Northern District of California Opens Its Doors to the World's Civil Antitrust Disputes</i> Competition: J. Anti. & Unfair Comp. L. Sec. St. B. Cal. 145 (2015)	8
Steven M. Puiszis, <i>Developing Trends With the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005</i> , 40 J. Marshall L. Rev. 115 (2006)	14
Vineet Buch, <i>I/O 2017: Everything new in the Google Play Console</i> , Android Developers Blog (May 17, 2017)	12
William B. Rubinstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 20:12 (5th ed. June 2018)	14, 17
William H. Page, <i>The Limits of State Indirect Purchaser Suits: Class Certification in the Shadow of Illinois Brick</i> , 67 Antitrust L.J. 1 (1999)	17
<i>Worldwide Retail Ecommerce Sales Will Reach \$1.915 Trillion This Year</i> , eMarketer (Aug. 22, 2016)	12
